In compliance with the NBU requirements, the Bank sets currency risk limits and sublimits for its
units for currency risk management purposes. Such limits are necessary to avoid unexpected losses
from significant foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Table 33.1. Currency risk analysis

 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Line  Currency

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

Monetar
y assets

Monetary
liabilities

Financ
ial

derivat
ives

Net
position

1  2  3 4 6 7 8 9 10
1  USD  1,296,451 1,314,414 (17,963) 929,279 955,188 (1,098) (27,007)
2  EUR  638,013 669,050 (31,037) 358,973 378,102 - (19,129)
3  GBP 4,292 4,411  (119) 4,689 1,220 - 3,469
4  Other  17,908 14,100 3,808  22,399 12,368 1,095 11,126
5  Total  1,956,664 2,001,975 (45,311) 1,315,340 1,346,878 (3) (31,541)

Table 33.2. Sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to potential changes in official UAH exchange

rates as at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li
ne  Item

Weighted average FX rate at
31/12/2020

Weighted average FX rate at
31/12/2019

effect on
profit/(loss)

effect on
equity

effect on
profit/(loss)

effect on
equity

1 2 3 3 3 6
1 USD strengthening by 20 %   (3,425)  (3,425) (5,182) (5,182)
2 USD weakening by 20 %  3,425  3,425  5,182 5,182
3 EUR strengthening by 20 %   (5,501)  (5,501) (3,826) (3,826)
4 EUR weakening by 20%  5,501  5,501  3,826 3,826
5 GBP strengthening by 20%  (21)  (21) 694 694
6 GBP weakening by 20% 21  21  (694) (694)

 Annual Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements as at 31 December 2020 and for the year then ended

72

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li
ne  Item

Weighted average FX rate at
31/12/2020

Weighted average FX rate at
31/12/2019

effect on
profit/(loss)

effect on
equity

effect on
profit/(loss)

effect on
equity

1 2 3 3 3 6

7
Strengthening of other
currencies by 20% 722  722  2,006 2,006

8
Weakening of other
currencies by 20%  (722)  (722) (2,006) (2,006)

Interest rate risk in the banking book

Interest rate risk in the banking  is the probability of losses or additional losses or loss of planned